CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Supplemental No. 1 to Interlocal Contract No. 3146 between Clark County and Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada to increase total funds for construction of the Clark County 215 Trail Improvements between Fort Apache Road and Peace Way, and Charleston Boulevard Undercrossing project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.991	Fund Name:	Public Works Regional Improvements/RTC
			*
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.R00190X
Amount:	\$13,800,000		
Description:	CC-215 Trail Improvements: Fort Apache to Peace & Charleston Blvd		
	Undercrossing		
Additional Comments:	Initial contract amount was \$11,200,000, and Supplemental No. 1 increase of		
	\$13,800,000 revises the total value to \$25,000,000.		

BACKGROUND:

The Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC) approved Interlocal Contract No. 3146 and budgeted funding for the Clark County 215 Trail Improvements, Fort Apache Road to Peace Way and Charleston Boulevard Undercrossing (formerly Clark County 215 Undercrossing at Charleston Boulevard) project in RTC's Highway Improvement Fund for Fiscal Year 2024. The Board of County Commissioners approved this contract on June 18, 2024.

Supplemental No. 1 to Interlocal Contract No. 3146 expands the scope of the project to include trail improvements between Fort Apache Road and Peace Way and will provide additional construction funds needed for the expanded scope. The expanded project scope includes the construction of an approximately 1,635-foot segment of trail connecting the existing Clark County 215 Western Beltway Trail south of Peace Way to the segment north of Fort Apache Road to provide trail continuity. The improvements generally consist of a concrete trail, retaining walls and fencing, ramps, pedestrian bridge, storm drain improvements, landscape grading and mulch, road restriping, construction traffic control, and other related items of work. The work includes removals and disposal of designated improvements including fencing, gates, bollards, barrier rail, and other related items of work. The time of performance remains effective until June 30, 2029, unless time extensions are granted.

RTC approved the first supplemental contract at its meeting on November 14, 2024.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the first supplemental contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda

12/17/2024 File ID#

24-1636